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CA-36 

<XH«SSIOO ~ , <X:MPLlANCE DIVlSI<N 
water utilities Bralrl\ 

RESOwrIOO}D. H-3900 
FOOruary 8, 1995 

(Rffi. W-39(0), ALISAL WMm. ~OO IH\ AIh:J WATm: 
smYICE (Al'E). (REt WllJ:IUZm:; A GmmAL RAm lNCRF.ASE 
~ NDITICNAL ANMJAL REVENJE OF $124,200 m 6.2t IN 
1995. 

BY mAFl' MNIC8 IErI'm FJIID CH ~ 11. i992. 

StM4AR'i 

'Ibis resolution grants an increaSe in gross annual rev~ of $1~2,00() or 
6.2\ for test yeal" 1994. 'Ibis is an iiicrease in revenues cner the interim 
general. rate inCrease granted by ResOlution W-3773, dated May 19 1993, \>.hicll 
grantOO an increase of $354,260 (26.1%). 'Ihe increase will provide a rate of 
return on rate base of 10.72\, 

~ 

AJ-S requested authOri.ty UI"'rler section \II of General order (G.O.) 96-A arrl 
section 454 of the IUbllc utilities 0:00 to increase rates for water service 
by $59(),430 or 43.5\ ah:l provide a return on rate base of 12.23%. ;.JVS 
~resently serves 5,215 rretered cust.arers in the city of salinas ard vicinity 
ill z.bnterey Q:mlty. 

'Iho last authorized rates became effective on May 24, 1993, r;ursuant to 
o:mnission ResOlution W-3773, \o.hich authOrized ail interim rate increase, 
subject to refUnd, of $354,260 or 26.1\. 'Ibis interim rate increase was 
giantoo. beCause of critical cash flCM problens ard to preclUde the necessity 
of layirq Off etplCljees •. 'Ihe water utilities Branch (Branch) analysis 
in:licated that NAS was q:.eratirq at a loss. 'I11e last qE'.l1eral rate increase 
was p.u-suant to Decision 86-08-048 an:l the rates were effective on 
August 23, 1986. 

DISCU:)SIW 

SUhseqlent to the grantirq of the interim increase AWS provided ll'Ore 
information to the staff arrl negotiated the renalnL;j issues. 'Iha m:).jor 
remainln:J issues were rate 6f return ani the inciuslon 6f a Stlpervisoty 
Control ard Dlta ACqJisitlon (SCAM) system \oohich would allCN autooated 
c:p:mltion of the dispersed ard l'enX>te faeiH.ties am the auttmatio capture aJrl 
analysis of operatfro data. '!he SC\I}\ system.was ox:1gimlly estimated to 06st 
$250,000. '!he staff had initially ~ that the utUityshculd file an 
adVice letter to rea:Ner the added operation a1'd naint:enance obsts for the 
S<:'AM systan. plus the re<:xNe.ty of capital arrl the return on lnvestmmt. '!he 
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~lutioo No. W-3908 
Al<S/OO AI/REP/IH:ren 

staff had also ~ a oottespOrdln:j reduction in many costs to 
~resent the savln.)S of the ~ system wer the prior operations. Al*i 
OOjected to the advice letter p~, fearirq that it wcWd inpede the 
securirq ()f financir¥J for tllEl system.- AW3 also cbjected that the estilMt.es of 
the aJOOUllts of rost savims, if any, were~, ard the bendlrTark utilities 
used for carparison were larger. h:ld diffel'ent terrain an:l relied less on 
hjtdropOeumltio pressure systems. AlS0

1 
nany of tOO benefits of havirq the 

SCAJA\ ~ are non-~taky rut prov de better service ard the capability of 
a>llectID:j usable data cner greater dis~. H<1«ever, AWS was willirq to 
attrimte any realized sav1n:Js to the SCAM system. 

In the JOOantllre, Am has cbtained financinl for the SCAm system aid has paid 
for all of the lq.lipnent. slnc.e the system is ncM substantially <:X."q)lete:1 an.:l 
will be in full cperation shOrtly, Branch recx:urnerds that the arrount be 
inclUded in plant in service. 

'!he other mjor area 6f disr:ote was in rate of return. Besides believirq 
that the rate of return shOuld be hit;ller than reoarmetrled by Finance Branch, 
AWS had. totally refinanced its altstarrlliq debt with variable rate financirq. 
hbile other utilities have used variable rate finanoirq, it's not a 
significant portion of their total debt issUed. ~ has two lo.-ms "'bich have 
interest rates that are adjusted qJarterly. It is not possible to forecast 
the flUctuations in interest rates precisely enough to set rates for the 
future test years. Fb:n tOO initial rate of abcut 9.34% the rate has 00tI 
increased to 10.5\, TO order Al'S to file advice letters ~rly \oX:llid be 
unnecessarily bu.idE>nsaoo arrl_IMY involve filings for insignifie<mt c:harqes in 
the interest rate. As an expedient m?aSUre for this uni(J,le case, the Branch 
recartOOl'rls that MS track the interest rate <XlSt in a tnEm'Orardum aCXX1.Ult. 'Ihe 
utility should be ordered to flIe an advice letter 110 10000 otte."l t:ha.n annually 
to recover balances if they exceed 2% of qross aJ"lBla1 revenues. ~er, the 
Branch recartOOl'rls that the authority to t'ecord such interest ~ in the 
narorarrltnn aCOJUnt shculd expire after u..u years to insure that utility win 
file for further general rate cases am al1<u the capital structure an:! 
reasonableness of the debt cost to be reviewed. 

NOrICE AND rnonsrs 

A notice of the proposa::l rate increase was mailed to earn custaner as a bill 
insert on February 23, 1993. A total of 10 letters "'''ere receivEd frem 
custarers protestirq the rate increase arrl the interim increase. SUbsequent 
to the interim in:rease, aW.lt three custarers telerhJne:j the branc:h to 
sug::jeSt that the utility should reduce rosts rather than seek additional 
revenue. 

At the publio meetirg, several cust.aners of the fonoor pine Canyon Mutual 
Water cu. stated that AWS had pl'a1\ised to JMke nany inproveirellts to their 
system. when the nUtual water OCl1p3.J\Y was acquired by~. '!hey claim these 
irrp~errents were not lMde. AWS lMintains that it has nade all req.Jiroo. 
irrprovE!iOC!nts in the pine Canyon area. In tOO course Of this info:mal 
inVestigation it is not p:>ssible to det.elmine the nature of the irrprovem:mts 
that were o:>ntenplated ten years ago. SUbsequent to this filing, a custaoor 
of the pine Canyon area bl~t a fornal <Xt!plaint before the Carmlssion to 
secure a restmption of water sel:Vice ard to try to settle the disp.rt:es abOut 
the lnpruvernents for the area. 'Ihat is the proper forum to resolve these 
disp.1tes. 
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IVS/m AI/REP/LHl r.en 

At the Brandl's re<Xtrrnerded rateS ~..n in ~lx A, the bill for a typical 
residential Q$~. usirq 1,400 o.\blc feet per n.)f)th, ",~d incre.."tSe frau 
$18.37 to $19.34 or 5.3\ 

FINDP«E AND (qfCII.§ICN; 

1. 'Ihe Branchis re<:x::mnen:3Ed ~ of E'.amin:js (~x A) is reasonable 
ani shculd be adcpted. 

2. '!be rates re<Xtrrnerded by the Branch (~ix B) are reasonable an:l should 
be adq>too. 

3. '!he q.lai\tities(~ D) used to develop the Brandl's reccmne.OOations 
are" reasonable ard shculd be a<kpte:l. 

4. ME should. establiSh a me.rool'arrlum aCXX;:(mt totrac.l< the inte.rest o:)Sts on 
t:hQ variable finaoo!ig. 

5. ~ shCOld bealla..ted to file an advice letter no tn:>re often tllan ~liy 
to r:eoCNer the bal~ in the rnem;:)raOOum aco:ont it it exceeds 2\ of gross 
aJJtAJa1 ~. 

6. 'Ihe tate ~ auth6rizErl herein is justified, aId the resultin} rates 
are just -arrl. reasonable. 

IT IS ceE&D that t 

1. Authority Is granted ttrrler I\lbllc utilities Code SectiOn -454 for Moo Hater 
service to- file ail advice letter lnoorporatlrq the revisEd Schedule No .. 1, 
Genera1 ~tered setvloe, attacne:l to this res61utlon _ as -~ B, ani 
~tly -~ its presently effective rate schedule No.1. '!he filhYJ 
shall cQlplywith Ge.neral Order No. 96-A. '!he effective dates of the l.'eVisErl 
sdlErlule -aIrl the cancellation of the arrrent sdlEdule shall be five days after 
the date of filirq. 

2. Aloo Water ~toe is authorlzoo to estab'lish a rraroran:Jun ao:x:ont to track 
the variable debt oosts. New accruals to ~ rrarorarrlum will ruq>ire after b." 
years fran the effective date of this Resolution. 

3. 'Ibis resolution is effective to:1ay. 

I 6ertifY that this Resolution was adOptOOl:1J the Pliblic utilities camusslon 
at its tecJttlar n-eetirg on Feht'Ual:Y 8, 1995. 100 follCMirq Ccmnissi6ners 
ClWl:"CWOO it: 

DANIEL WH. FESSLER 
president 

NoRMAN o. SHUMWAY 
P. GREGORY CONLON 

JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR. 
Commissioners 
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~tin)~ 

~tiitj~ 
I\mpllq ~ . 
Chemical . 
M:lnagement Salaries 
offioo salaries 
Field Salaries 
Materials. • 
CbOtiact Work 
'l'raJ'ISpOrtatioo ... 
other plant Jotalnt. E>..'p. 
FltpL Pens. &: 13&\. 
office servo Rentals 
office ~iies 
Professional Serv. Insurance . 
Ratecase~ 
General EXp. 
Unoollectibles 
Reinb. EXp. 

SUbtotal 

Depreciation 
~-.+. TaX 
.. &-~ ... y 
Payroll 'laX 
Local Franchise TaX 
state Inc:are 'laX 
Federal II'lcX:m9 'laX 

Total~. ~ 

Net (per. ReVenues 

Rate Base 

RateofRetum 

APmIDIX A 

Aloo Water Service 
salinas Division 

AOOPm> stM9.RY OF ~ 

1.995 

hkptEd at 
lwth. 
Rates 

$2,12l,300 

286,990 
1,100 

SO,900 . 
155,800 
218,200 
33,800 
23,500 
98,400 
15,3()() 

145,000 . 
38,700 
33,760 
74,400 
48,700 
5,400 

27,100 
7,400 

(16.100) 

1,278,200 

230,900 
36,800 
39,100 
62,000 
34,980 

122,180 

1,804,160 

319,140 

2,976,600 

10.72\ 

(nID OF APmIDIX A) 
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Resolution No. W-39OS 
/-mIll{ M/REP/lH lftall 

APPLICABILlT'l 

APfnIDIX B 

Moo Water service 
sallnas Division 

SChedule No. 1 

Itfpl icable to all JOeten'd water sezvioo. 

TrnRrroRy 

City of salinas an:l Vicinity, salinas, }ob)terey O::unty. 

RA'm:! 

~tity Fates: 

All water, per 100 cu. ft. • ••••••••••••••••• 

For 5/a X l/4-i.ncb ~ter 
For 3/4-inch Iteter 
For l-i..nch me.ter 
For 1 1/2-inch ~ter 
For i-inch tOOter 

..... , .. , .......... . ............... , ... . 
• ..... Ii ............... .. 

., .............. ,.". 
For l-inch meter ......... ~ ••••• II ... .. 
For 4-:inch lOOter • I: • , ........ , •••• " .... . 
For 6-:inch lOOter ................. , ..... , 
For 8-irrl\ Ireta' ................. Ii ..... .. 

For lo-lirll meter · ............... , .... .. 

$0.91 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 6.60 
9.80 

15.25 
29.75 
48.00 
88.M 

144.06 
295.00 
435.00 
610.00 

'lbe~lce ~ is awlicable to all iretered service. 
It is a read1nesS-to-serve charge to \ohlch is ad:ied the 
charge, otlrpltEd at tOO QUantity Rate, for water used 
durirq the OO1th. 

SPECIAL CONDITlOOS 

(I) 

(I) 

(1) 

1. As authorized by tOO California l\1blic Utilities CCmni.ssioo t all 
bills are subject to a one-ti.me suicharge of $0.96 •. 'Ibis c::hcrrqe 
offsets the ~t of Health SerVices fee as billed to Aloo 
Water SerVice for fiscal year July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1992. 

2. All bills are subject to the rei.nt.e..lrr~t fee set forth in 
Schedule No. UP. 

(Elm OF API»lDIX B) 
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Resolution No. N-39OS 
~jm AI/REP/lHlltatl 

AWrnDIX C 

Moo Water set.vloe 

For:5j8 X 3/4-itdl ~ter ••••• 
Fot" 3j4-1..nch )[~W ...... 
For 1-J..ncn meter •••• ;, 
For 1 1j2-J..nch meter t ~ ••• 

For 2-J..nch !Deter ••• t • 

For 3-inch IOO~ •• I •• 

For 4-inch meter ••••• 
. For 6-inch ineter •• i •• 

Fo~ a-inch lOOter •• ~" •• 
For 10-inc:h treter ••••• 

<::uantity Ratest 

Per 100 cu. ttl ••••••••••••••• 

~ Meter Per lPnth 

Present Prqx:lsed 
Rates Rates 

$ 6.05 
9.05 

14.10 
27.56 
44.00 
81.00 

133.00 
270.00 
400.00 
560.00 

$0.S8 

$ 6.60 
9.80 

i5.25 
29.75 
48.06 
68.06 

144.00 
295.00 
435.00 
610.00 

$0.91 

(rno OF APmIDIX C) 
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Resolution No. \':-3908 
MlS/m AI/REP/IH ltran 

APPmDIX 0 
Page 1 

Moo water Service 
salinas Division 

l.OOPIm COANI'I'l'lfs 

I\lrChaSed P6wel.-a 
rosE 1/91 
AV~ .k\<ay'Ccf . 
Est~ WaW OOl'tSunption in ():;f 

All Systers ~ 
. Carp.unit Cost $/ld'4l 

Total ~ O::st 

Cost of Debt 

SCHmJIB »:>. 1 

service -<llai:ges t 
For 5/8 )( 3/4-indt. • • • • •.• • 
For 3/4-inch. • • • • • • • 
For 1-indh. • • • • • • • 
For l-1/i-inch.... i • , • 

For 2-indh. • • • • , • • 
For 3-~. • • • • • • • 
For 4-indh. • • • • • • • 
For 6-indh. • •• • •• 
For 8-inch. • • • • • • • 
For lO-indh. • • • • • • • 

Q.Jantities 
OJf 

Note: 267.9 Ccf per year per servi~. 

1995 

1.6838 
1,474,i5<i 
2,4a~,349 

0.11557 

$286,878 

10.5% 

2,145 
1,783 
1,303 

116-
124 

20 
8 
4 
o 
o 

5,50) 

1,414,254 
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Resolution NOt W-3908 
AWS/m AI/REP/U{unem 

APmIDIX D 
Page 2 

Moo water service 

, ' -

~ PUnp.u-';' ~ 
ChEmical" 
~salarles 
Offioo war-las 
Field'salaries 
Materials. 

salinaS Division 

IN<n1E TAX CAIaJI.ATICN 

dlOtiact WOrk 
Transp6rtatiOn " 
Other plant Maint.El<p. 
nrpl,PenS.& Ben. 
Office seN. rentals 
Office ~lies 
PiQfessional sent. 
~ 
,Rate Case EXpei\ses 
Geneiai. exp. 
Reinb. eJ<Po 
PaYrOll ~es 
hi Val.~ 
UnoOllectihles 
IDeal frarich. t& 

, subtotal 
lntel:"est 

Total ~. 

state ~ Depr, 
state taXable lno. 
state <x>rp. Francb 0 'lax 90 3% 

Federal 'laX DepreciatiOn 

Less Freferred stock Dlviden:i 
Net TaXahla Inc:x:rie 
Foo. ~ 'laX 34.12% 
rrc 

Total Federal Incare'laX 

1995 
Adcpted 

2,123,300 

286,900 
1,160 

80,906 
155,800 
218,260 

33,800 
23,500 
98,400 
15,300 

145,000 
38,1()O 
33,100 
74,400 ' 
48,700 
5,400 

21,100 
-16100 
35,200, 
34,500 
1,400 

62,000 
1,409,906 

94,aoo ." 
1,504,700 

242,500 
376,100 

34,9-77 

242,500 
o 
o 

358,100 
122,184 

o 
122,184 
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Resolution No. W-3908 
Al'B/OO AI/REP/UlI~ 

APmIDIX D 
Page 3 

Aloo water 5el:V ice 
salinas Division' 

RATE EASE 

utility· Plant 
capita1i~ M:jt sal~ 
·Work.~. 
Work. cash • LdIq. 

Depre6iatioo ~e 
MI.Constructioo 
Q)ntdl:ut.ion 
G.O.All6c. 

ACRS " HAcRs I 
InV. 'l\U( cr. 
Acx.:mo. oaf. Taxes, Mol. 
Aco.lm i [)ef. TaXes i . 6::lntr. 
Unaloort • ~f. ReV. CJAC 

Avg. RA'IE BASE 

(mD OF APf£NDIX D~ 

RA'IE MSE 

1995 

7,799,200 
5,000 

o 
87,600 

(1,973,$60) 
(1,826,400) 

(921,100) 
o 

(367,706) 
(100,200) 

o 
273,700 

() 

2,976,600 


