PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION Water Utilities Branch

RESOLUTION NO. W-3908 February 8, 1995

RESOLUTIÓN

(RES. W-3908), ALISAL WATER CORPORATION DEA ALCO WATER SERVICE (AWS). ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE OF \$124,200 OR 6.2% IN 1995.

BY DRAFT ADVICE LETTER FILED ON DECEMBER 11, 1992.

SUMMARY

This resolution grants an increase in gross annual revenue of \$122,000 or 6.2% for test year 1994. This is an increase in revenues over the interim general rate increase granted by Resolution W-3773, dated May 19, 1993, which granted an increase of \$354,260 (26.1%). The increase will provide a rate of return on rate base of 10.72%.

BACKGROUND

AWS requested authority under Section VI of General Order (G.O.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Ocde to increase rates for water service by \$590,430 or 43.5% and provide a return on rate base of 12.23%. AWS presently serves 5,275 metered customers in the City of Salinas and vicinity in Monterey County.

The last authorized rates became effective on May 24, 1993, pursuant to Commission Resolution W-3773, which authorized an interim rate increase, subject to refund, of \$354,260 or 26.1%. This interim rate increase was granted because of critical cash flow problems and to preclude the necessity of laying off employees. The Water Utilities Branch (Branch) analysis indicated that AWS was operating at a loss. The last general rate increase was pursuant to Decision 86-08-048 and the rates were effective on August 23, 1986.

DISCUSSION

Subsequent to the granting of the interim increase, AWS provided more information to the staff and negotiated the remaining issues. The major remaining issues were rate of return and the inclusion of a Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) System which would allow automated operation of the dispersed and remote facilities and the automatic capture and analysis of operating data. The SCADA system was originally estimated to cost \$250,000. The staff had initially recommended that the utility should file an advice letter to recover the added operation and maintenance costs for the SCADA system plus the recovery of capital and the return on investment. The

staff had also recommended a corresponding reduction in many costs to represent the savings of the SCADA system over the prior operations. ANS objected to the advice letter procedure, fearing that it would impede the securing of financing for the system. ANS also objected that the estimates of the amounts of cost savings, if any, were unknown, and the benchmark utilities used for comparison were larger, had different terrain and relied less on hydropneumatic pressure systems. Also, many of the benefits of having the SCADA system are non-monetary but provide better service and the capability of collecting usable data over greater distance. However, ANS was willing to attribute any realized savings to the SCADA system.

In the meantime, AWS has obtained financing for the SCADA system and has paid for all of the equipment. Since the system is now substantially completed and will be in full operation shortly, Branch recommends that the amount be included in plant in service.

The other major area of dispute was in rate of return. Besides believing that the rate of return should be higher than recommended by Finance Branch, AWS had totally refinanced its outstanding debt with variable rate financing. While other utilities have used variable rate financing, it's not a significant portion of their total debt issued. AWS has two loans which have interest rates that are adjusted quarterly. It is not possible to forecast the fluctuations in interest rates precisely enough to set rates for the future test years. From the initial rate of about 9.34% the rate has now increased to 10.5%. To order AWS to file advice letters quarterly would be unnecessarily burdensome and may involve fillings for insignificant changes in the interest rate. As an expedient measure for this unique case, the Branch recommends that AWS track the interest rate cost in a memorandum account. The utility should be ordered to file an advice letter no more often than annually to recover balances if they exceed 2% of gross annual revenues. However, the Branch recommends that the authority to record such interest expense in the memorandum account should expire after two years to insure that utility will file for further general rate cases and allow the capital structure and reasonableness of the debt cost to be reviewed.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer as a bill insert on February 23, 1993. A total of 10 letters were received from customers protesting the rate increase and the interim increase. Subsequent to the interim increase, about three customers telephoned the branch to suggest that the utility should reduce costs rather than seek additional revenue.

At the public meeting, several customers of the former Pine Canyon Mutual Water Co. stated that AWS had promised to make many improvements to their system when the mutual water company was acquired by AWS. They claim these improvements were not made. AWS maintains that it has made all required improvements in the Pine Canyon area. In the course of this informal investigation it is not possible to determine the nature of the improvements that were contemplated ten years ago. Subsequent to this filling, a customer of the Pine Canyon area brought a formal complaint before the Commission to secure a resumption of water service and to try to settle the disputes about the improvements for the area. That is the proper forum to resolve these disputes.

At the Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix A, the bill for a typical residential customer, using 1,400 cubic feet per month, would increase from \$18.37 to \$19.34 or 5.3%

PINDINGS AND CONCIUSIONS

- 1. The Branch's recommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable and should be adopted.
- 2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should be adopted.
- 3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted.
- 4. AWS should establish a memorandum account to track the interest costs on the variable financing.
- 5. AWS should be allowed to file an advice letter no more often than annually to recover the balance in the memorandum account if it exceeds 2% of gross annual revenues.
- 6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the resulting rates are just and reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Alco Nater Service to file an advice letter incorporating the revised Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service, attached to this resolution as Appendix B, and concurrently cancel its presently effective rate Schedule No. 1. The filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective dates of the revised schedule and the cancellation of the current schedule shall be five days after the date of filing.
- 2. Also Water Service is authorized to establish a memorandum account to track the variable debt costs. New accruals to the memorandum will expire after two years from the effective date of this Resolution.
- 3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on February 8, 1995. The following Commissioners approved it:

DANIEL WM. FESSLER
President
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
Commissioners

NEAL J. SHULMAN Executive Director

APPENDIX A

Alco Water Service Salinas Division

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

1995

	Adopted at Auth. <u>Ratés</u>
Operating Revenues	\$2,123,300
Operating Expenses Pumping Power Chemical Management Salaries Office Salaries Field Salaries Materials Contract Work Transportation Other Plant Maint Exp. Empl. Pens. & Ben. Office Supplies Professional Serv. Insurance Rate Case Expenses Genéral Exp. Uncollectibles	286,900 1,100 80,900 155,800 218,200 33,800 23,500 98,400 15,300 145,000 38,700 33,700 74,400 48,700 5,400 27,100 7,400
Reimb. Exp.	(16,100)
Subtotal	1,278,200
Depreciation Property Tax Payroll Tax Local Franchise Tax State Income Tax Federal Income Tax	230,900 36,800 39,100 62,000 34,980 122,180
Total Oper. Expenses	1,804,160
Net Oper. Revenués	319,140
Rate Base	2,976,600
Rate of Return	10.72%

(END OF APPENDIX A)

APPENDIX B

Alco Water Service Salinas Division

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

City of Salinas and Vicinity, Salinas, Monterey County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

All wate	r, per 100 cu. ft	\$0.91	(1)
Service Cha	irge:	Per Meter Per Month	-
For 5/8	x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 6.60	(I)
For	3/4-inch meter	9,80	\ 1 '
For	1-inch meter	15.25	l
	1 1/2-inch meter	29.75	ì
For	2-inch meter	48.00	
For	2-inch meton		
For	3-inch metér	88.00	- 1
	4-inch meter	144.00	- 1
For	6-inch meter	295,00	1
For	8-inch meter	435.00	1
For	10-inch meter	610.00	(i)

The service charge is applicable to all metered service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rate, for water used during the month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, all bills are subject to a one-time surcharge of \$0.96. This charge offsets the Department of Health Services fee as billed to Alco Water Service for fiscal year July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1992.
- 2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.

(END OF APPENDIX B)

APPENDIX C

Alco Water Service

COMPARISON OF RATES

	<u>Per Meter</u>	Per Meter Per Month	
	Present Rates	Proposed Rates	
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 6.05	\$ 6.60	
For 3/4-inch meter	9.05	9.80	
For 1-inch meter	14.10	15,25	
For 1 1/2-inch meter		29.75	
For 2-inch meter	44.00	48.00	
For 3-inch meter	81.00	88.00	
For 4-inch meter	133.00	144.00	
For 6-inch meter	270.00	295.00	
For 8-inch meter	400.00	435.00	
For 10-inch meter	560.00	610.00	
Quantity Rates:			
Per 100 cu. ft	\$0.88	\$0.91	

(END OF APPENDIX C)

APPENDIX D Page 1

Alco Water Service Salinas Division

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

	1995
Purchased Power: PG&B 1/91 Average kWh/Ocf Est, Water consumption in Ocf All Systems kWh Comp.Unit Oost \$/kWh	1,6838 1,474,254 2,482,349 0,11557
Total Power Cost	\$286,878
Cost of Debt	10.5%
SCHEDULE NO. 1	
Service Chargest For 5/8 x 3/4-inch. For 3/4-inch. For 1-inch. For 1-1/2-inch. For 2-inch. For 3-inch. For 4-inch. For 6-inch. For 8-inch. For 10-inch.	2,145 1,783 1,303 116 124 20 8 4 0
TOTAL	5,503
Quantities Ocf	1,474,254

Note: 267.9 Ocf per year per service.

APPENDIX D Page 2 Alco Water Service

Salinas Division

INCOME TAX CALCULATION

	1995 Adopted
Operating Revenue	2,123,300
Expenses	
Pumping power	286,900
Chemical	1,100
Management Salaries	80,900
Office Salaries	155,800
Field salaries	218,200
Materials	33,800
Contract Work	23,500
Transportation	98,400
Other Plant Maint.Exp.	15,300
Empl. Pens. & Ben.	145,000
Office serv. rentals	38,700
Office Supplies	33,700
Professional serv.	74,400
Insurance	48,700
Rate Case Expenses	5,400
General éxp.	27,100
Reimb.exp.	-16100
Payroll Taxes	35,200
Ad Val. Tax	34,500
Uncollectibles	7,400
Local franch, tax	62,000
subtotal	1,409,900
Interest	94,800
Total Deduct.	1,504,700
State Tax Depr.	242,500
State taxable inc.	376,100
State Corp. Franch. Tax 9.3%	34,977
Federal Tax Depreciation	242,500
	0
Less Preferred Stock Dividend	Ó
Net Taxable Income	358,100
Fed. Income Tax 34.12%	122,184
ITC	0
Total Federal Income Tax	122,184

APPENDIX D Page 3

Alco Water Service Salinas Division

	RATE BASE	
	1995	
RATE BASE		
Utility Plant Capitalized Mgt salary Work, Cash-Oper,	7,799,200 5,000 0	
Work, Cash, IdIg, Depreciation Reserve	87,600 (1,973,500)	
Adv. Construction Contribution G.O. Alloc.	(1,826,400) (921,100) 0	
ACRS & MACRS I Inv. Tax Cr. Accum.Def.Taxes, Adv. Accum.Def.Taxes, Contr.	(367,700) (100,200) 0 273,700	
Unamort.Def.Rev.CIAC Avg. RATE BASE	2,976,600	

(END OF APPENDIX D)